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Instrumentation Conditions

o GC: Agilent 7890 w/ FID
e (Cat no: GsBP-5MS 30m x 0.25mm x 0.25um

e Oven: Oven: 80 °C (hold 0.5 min) to 160 °C at 30 °C/min, to 240 °C(hold 2min) at
15 °C /min to 320 °C(hold 1min) at 8 °C/min.

o Carrier: Hydrogen, column flow 1.5ml/min
 Inlet: Split, 275 °C, split flow 60ml/min

e Detector: FID 325 °C

 Inject volume: EPA 8061 standard 1ul
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FIDL A, Front Signal (2015-01-19 1052:520)
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1 Dimethylphthalate AR HIER — Ffig 5.799
2 Diethylphthalate AR HR — 2Bk 6.807
3 Phthalic acid diisobutyl ester A HER R T hE 8.791
4 Di-n-butylphthalate SR —HR T I 0.462
5  Bis(2-methoxyethyl)phthalate SRR H IR — A LIS 9.753
6  Bis(4-methyl-2-pentyl) phthalate isomer 4[5 ZE — HH g — H4A L Rk 10.403
7 Bis(4-methyl-2-pentyl)phthalate KR — F R X0 -4- HH BE-2- T g 10.435 1.35
8  Bis(2-ethoxyethyl)phthalate LR —HIR — LA LBE 10.711
9 Diamyl phthalate AR HIER — Tk fg 11.078
10  Di-n-hexyl phthalate SRR —HIR — Ol 13.046
11 Benzyl butyl phthalate AR T HER TR E 13.241
12 Bis(2-n-butoxyethyl)phthalate I S S = Wl L 14.400
13 Phthalic acid dicyclohexyl ester AR — HIR 38 CUfig 15.088
14 Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate LRIR — H R —F g 15.155 2.07
15  Dipentylphthalate AR — HR — s 15.445
16  Di-n-octyl phthalate AR — HR — 2E i 17.005

17  Di-nonyl phthalate AR —H IR — Tl 18.863
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Instrumentation Conditions

GC: Agilent 7890 w/ FID
Cat no: GsBP-5MS 30m x 0.25mm x 0.25um

Oven: 40 °C (hold 5 min) to 200 °C 2min at 12 °C/min, to 290 °C(hold 5min) at 8
°C /min to 325 °C(hold 10min) at 20 °C/min.

Carrier: Hydrogen, constant flow 1.5ml/min
Inlet: Split, 275 °C, split flow 60ml/min
Detector: FID 325 °C

Inject volume: EPA 8270 standard 1ul

— g _T



—c _—

sy VW W. S —-Te . COMN a—

FIDLA, Front Signal (2015-01-19 14-52-29.)
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FIDLA, Front Signal (2015-01-19 14-52-29.0)
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1 Pyridine AEE g 4.076
2 Methyl methanesulfonate FH gk iR FH g 7.546
3 Ethyl methanesulfonate TR £ g 9.278
4 Phenol F N 10.186
5 Aniline RNz 10.269 3.22
6 Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether 2,2'- R LTF 10.375 4.52
7 2-Chlorophenol 2-S KWy 10.428 2.22
8 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 13- —&x 10.738
9 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 14-— 50K 10.862 5.22
10 2-Methylphenol (o-cresol) 2-F L 2K 1y 11.243
11 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1,2- 50K 11.243 0.00
12 Benzyl alcohol 7K H i 11.281 1.59
13 4-Methylphenol (p-cresol) Xt 1y 11.596
14 3-Methylphenol (m-cresol) 1) F iy 11.596 0.00
15 2,2'-Oxybis(1-chloropropane) RN 11.625 1.22
16 Acetophenone 7 Tl 11.819
17 N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine P AE 3 IE A % 11.931 3.93
18 Hexachloroethane INFELKE 11.978 1.71
19 Nitrobenzene ISR SN 12.177
20 Isophorone S R Bl 12.726
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22

23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

2-Nitrophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol

O,0,0-Triethyl phosphorothioate

Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane
Benzoic acid
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,6-Dichlorophenol
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Naphthalene
4-Chloroaniline
Hexachloropropene
Hexachlorobutadiene
N-Nitrosodimethylamine
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
Isosafrole (cis & trans)
2-Methylnaphthalene
1-Methylnaphthalene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
1,2,4,5-Tetrachlorobenzene
Safrole

2-fig FE 1y
2,4- — F JL Ty

= CEBA R BR

W (2-5 L)
RHIR
2,4- SR
2,6- S KM
124- =5 K
%
N
NEANNE
NRT )
N- IV fiFf 22 — H %
4-S-3-H
SRR
2-FA KL ZE
1-HAEZE
I I
1,2, 45-PU&
PR

12.904
13.089

13.289
13.342
13.396
13.443
13.443
13.623
13.739
13.947
14.038
14.206
15.058
15.156
15.286
15.520
15.750
15.820
15.820
15.985

2.21
1.85
1.63
0.00

4.61

3.14

3.97
5.14

2.32
0.00
5.46
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2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 2,4,5- = SRy 16.057 2.73
42 2-Chloronaphthalene 2-H 25 16.281
43 2-Nitroaniline 2-TH 3 R g 16.345 2.45
44 1,4-Naphthoquinone 1,4-Z505 16.651
45 1,3-Dinitrobenzene SRS S 16.735 2.95
46 Dimethylphthalate AR FH R — g 17.146
47 2,6-Dinitrotoluene 2,6- A FE F IR 17.172 1.05
43 Acenaphthylene e 17.272 3.50
49 3-Nitroaniline 3-TH I R % 17.564
50 Acenaphthene o 25 17.683 4.25
51 2,4-Dinitrophenol 2,4- R FE IRy 17.783 3.76
52 Pentachlorobenzene HEK 17.968
53 4-Nitrophenol A-TiE L IR Ty 18.039 2.36
54 Dibenzofuran TR IR 18.102 2.46
55 2,4-Dinitrotoluene 2,4- —REFEH R 18.129 1.07
56 2,3,4,6-Tetrachlorophenol 2,3,4,6-JU S Ky 18.417
57 Diethylphthalate R ZHIR = L ls 18.766
58 Fluorene il 18.821 1.88
59 4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether X & IR Tk 18.854 1.19
60 Zinophos (Thionazine) i s s 18.952 3.25
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61 4-Nitroaniline A-TE LR % 18.952 0.00
62 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol (Dinitro-o-cresol) 4,6- i H-2- F L ARy 19.071 3.67
63 Diphenylamine N 19.161 2.81
64 Azobenzene g S 19.242 2.51
65 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 2,4,6- =S KMy 19.242 0.00
66 Diallate T (AHTH 19.973

67 1,3,5-Trinitrobenzene 1,3,5- = hgHL R 20.139 3.50
68 Phorate FH 31 20.139 0.00
69 4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether X IR 2R Tk 20.341 4.88
70 Phenacetin AEASPEYT 20.557

71 Diallate isomer MW (CFIEP) FRE 20.605 1.28
72 Hexachlorobenzene VAY ¥ 21.110

73 Dimethoate KE 21.355

74 Pentachlorophenol N 21.355 0.00
75 Pentachloronitrobenzene (quintozene) HEERR 21.540 4.55
76 Pronamide (Propyzamide) R 21.683 3.75
77 Dinoseb Hh AR gy 21.749 2.11
78 Phenanthrene 3E 21.784 1.12
79 Disulfoton R 22.934

80 Anthracene 253 22.934 0.00
81 Methy! parathion FH 5 o] T T 23.768

82 Di-n-butyl phthalate R H IR =T I 23.946 4.98
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83
84

85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105

4-Nitroquinoline-1-oxide
Parathion (ethyl parathion)

Isodrin
Fluoranthene
Benzidine
Pyrene
Aramite
Aramite isomer
Chlorobenzilate
Famphur
Kepone
Benzyl butyl phthalate
Benz(a)anthracene
3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine
Chrysene
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate
Di-n-octyl phthalate
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
Dibenz[a,h]anthracene
Benzo(ghi)perylene

4-Fif HE P R SE AL )
LIRS
SR
AR
EZ
A IRE
AU S R A
EELlE
= fi
+
AR R T AT
RF ()R
3,3- SR %
Jiti
WARZHR—(2-2 7 C)
ARER — 3¢ ik
I (b) 7 B
AT (k) 9 R
I ()
BiF:(1,2,3-cd) EE
— R FF(ah) &
ZRIFF(ghi)dE

24112
24311

25.043
25.457
25.978
26.180
27.047
27.315
27.693
28.520
28.572
28.777
30.232
30.232
30.361
30.886
32.904
33.889
33.986
35.147
39.250
39.327
40.025

4.29

4.63

1.38

0.00
2.37

1.50

1.25
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Instrumentation Conditions

GC: Agilent 7890 w/ FID
Cat no: GSBP-5MS 30m x 0.25mm x 0.25um

Oven: 35 < C (hold 1 min) to 270 <C at 18 <C/minto 305 <Cat5 <C/minto
320 = Cat 25 < C/min (hold 1 min)

Carrier: Hydrogen, constant flow 1 ml/min

Inlet: Split, 275 °C, pulsed splitless (hold 0.3 min)

Detector: FID 325 °C

Inject volume: Semivolatiles MegaMix, EPA Method 625 mix 1ul 100ppm
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FID1 A, Front Signal (NO SAMPLE NAME (FRONT) 2015-01-08 16-11-33.)
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N-Nitrosodimethylamine
Phenol
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether
2-Chlorophenol
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
2,2'-Oxybis(1-chloropropane)
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
Hexachloroethane
Nitrobenzene
Isophorone
2-Nitrophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane
2,4-Dichlorophenol
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Naphthalene
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol

3.991
6.240
6.343
6.423
6.591
6.647
6.866
6.977
7.131
7.234
7.314
7.592
7.702
7.7136
7.857
7.985
8.103
8.180
8.412
8.851
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22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39

Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2-Chloronaphthalene
Dimethylphthalate
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
Acenaphthylene
Acenaphthene
2,4-Dinitrophenol *
4-Nitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
Diethylphthalate
Fluorene
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether *
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol (Dinitro-o-cresol)
Diphenylamine
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether
Hexachlorobenzene *
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene

GS-Telk
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9.343

9.430
9.661
10.094
10.171
10.203
10.442
10.442
10.551
10.674
11.012
11.093
11.093
11.216
11.246
11.723
11.723
11.918
12.333
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40
41
42
43

44
45
46
47
48
49
50
Sl
52
53
o4

Anthracene
Di-n-butylphthalate
Fluoranthene
Pyrene

Benzyl butyl phthalate
Benz(a)anthracene
Chrysene
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

Benzo(ghi)perylene

12.391
13.143
13.894
14.186

15.212
16.076
16.153
16.314
17.601
18.310
18.364
19.037
21.663
21.713
22.161
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Instrumentation Conditions

GC: Agilent 7890 w/ FID

Cat no: GsBP-5MS 30m x 0.25mm x 0.25um

Oven: 60 <C (1 min.),5 <C/min to 200 = C, 15 < C/min to 300 <= C (5 min.)
Carrier: Hydrogen, constant flow 1.5ml/min

Inlet: Split, 275 °C, 2.0 L, splitless (0.75 min.)

Detector: FID 325 °C

Inject volume: EPA 8141 standard 1ul
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20

Dichlorvos
Hexamethyl phosphoramide (HMPA)
1-Bromo-2-nitrobenzene (1.S.)*
Mevinphos isomers
Trichlorfon
Tetraethyl pyrophosphate (TEPP)
Thionazin (Zinophos)
Demeton-O
Ethoprop
Naled
Dicrotophos
Sulfotepp
Monocrotophos
Phorate
Dimethoate
Simazine
Atrazine
Dioxathion
Terbufos

10.833

11.812
13.11
17.72

19.304

21.023

21.599
21.76

21.942

22.054

22.354

22.803

23.185

23.602

23.776

24.345

24.612

24.857

25.177

4.26
4.68
2.66

3:95

451
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21 Fonophos (Dyfonate) 25.417
22 Diazinon 25.96
23 Disulfoton 26.024 1.67
24 Phosphamidon 27.342
25 Dichlorofenthion 27.416 1.84
26 Methyl chloropyrifos 27.671
27 Methyl parathion 28.219
28 Ronnel 28.736
29 Fenitrothion 29.278
30 Malathion 29.455 3.99
31 Aspon 29.512 1.47
32 Chloropyrifos* 29.512 0.00
33 Fenthion 29.581 1.92
34 Ethyl parathion* 29.581 0.00
35 Trichloronate 29.894
36 Chlorfenvinphos 30.686
37 Crotoxyphos 30.922
38 Stirophos 31.29

39 Tokuthion 31.668
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40

41
42

43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52

DEF DEF (from oxidation of
Merphos in the injection port)

Fensulfothion
Ethion

Bolstar

Famphur

Carbophenothion
Phosmet
EPN

Leptophos

Methyl azinphos
Tri-o-cresyl phosphate (TOCP)
Ethyl azinphos

Coumaphos

31.805

32.47
32.673

32.853
32.996
32.996
Sl
33.98
34.465
34.505
34.668
34.942
35.425

0.00

249

1.72
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Instrumentation Conditions

GC: Agilent 7890 w/ FID

Cat no: GsBP-5MS 30m x 0.25mm x 0.25um

Oven: 40 = C (hold 1 min.) to 325 < C (hold 10 min ) at 5= C/min
Carrier: Hydrogen, constant flow 1.5ml/min

Inlet: Split, 275 °C, split ratio 60: 1

Detector: FID 325 °C

Inject volume: EPA 502.2 standard 1ul
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FIDL A, Front Signal (NO SAMPLE NAME (FRONT) 2015-01-20 15-35-25.D)
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1,1-dichloroethene
Methylene chloride (dichloromethane)
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
2,2-Dichloropropane
chloroform
1,1,1-trichloroethane
carbon tetrachloride
Trichloroethene
bromodichloromethane
1,4-Dioxane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,3-Dichloropropane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
bromoform

1.703
1.750
1.874
1.943
2.120
2.167
2416
2.573
2975
3.056
3.352
3.542
3.665
3.965
4.321
6.588

GS-Telk

4.02

5.21

3.07

4.32
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Instrumentation Conditions

GC: Agilent 7890 w/ FID
Cat no: GsBP-5MS 30m x 0.25mm x 0.25um

Oven: 50 < C (hold 0.5 min.) to 150 <= C (hold 8 min ) at 20=C/min to 230 <C
(hold 20 min ) at 20=C/min to 260 < C (hold 5 min)

Carrier: Hydrogen, constant flow 1.5ml/min
Inlet: Split, 275 °C, split ratio 60: 1
Detector: FID 325 °C

Inject volume: azo dyelul

— g _T
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FIDL A, Front Signel (NO SAVPLE NAVE (FRONT) 2013-11:20 11:31-3.0)
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1,4-benzendiamine IR I 4.243

2 2.4.5-Trimethylaniline 1,4-78 — 1% 4.989

3 2.4-Toluylenediamine L1 F R i 5.704

4 2.4-Diaminoanisole 2.4- — F R IK % 5.715 0.86

5 2.4-Xylidine 2.6-— FILHERE 5.767 3.61

6 2.6-Xylidine A0V 4 FR Tk /2 PP AR L i e 5.994

7 p-Cresidine X SR N 6.472

8 2-Naphthylamine 2- FA & BL-5-F BL oK iz 6.614

9 4.4'-Methylene-bis -(2-Chloroaniline) 2.4.5- = HHL IR i 6.814

10 3.3-Dichlorobenzidine A4- S A1 F R 6.912 4.95
3.3-Dimethyl-4.4'-

11 diaminobiphenylmethane 24- —FHIEH R 7.896

12 3.3-Dimethylbenzidine 2.4- — 5 FEIK F Tk 9.341
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3.3-Dimethoxybenzidine 2-Z % 11.185
14 4.4'-Diaminobiphenylmethane A4-FF TR 15.9
15 4.4-Thiodianiline A4.4'-— Z Ik T IR 19.262
16 4.4'-Oxydianiline IR i 19.356 3.71
17 4-Aminobiphenyl 3.3- G444 - F I IR R 19.451 3.92
18 4-Chloro-o-toluidine A4.4- — G FE IR 21.576
19 p-Chloroaniline 3.3- T HIE-4.4- A R 21.934
20 Benzidine 3.3 I REER IR AL 22.776
21 Aniline 4.4 — 53 B T IR 24.685
22 o-Anisidine / 2-Methoxyaniline 3.3- A BRI 24.796 2.50

23 o-Toluidine 3.3 " HH A LR IR % 25.05 5.52
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Instrumentation Conditions

o GC: Agilent 7890 w/ FID

e Cat no: GsBP-5MS 30m x 0.25mm x 0.25um

e QOven: 100 °C(hold 2 min.) to 325°C(hold 3 min ) at 8°C/min
o Carrier: Hydrogen, constant flow 0.5ml/min

» Inlet: Split, 275 °C, split ratio 60: 1

e Detector: FID 325 °C

 Inject volume: Aroclor standard 1ul
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Aroclor 1254 standard

FID1 A, Front Signal (NO SAMPLE NAME (FRONT) 2015-01-23 14-43-52.D)
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Aroclor 1232 standard

FID1 A, Front Signal (NO SAMPLE NAME (FRONT) 2015-01-23 15-55-44.D)
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Aroclor 1260 standard
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FID1 A, Front Signal (NO SAMPLE NAME (FRONT) 2015-01-26 13-07-08.D)

FID1 A, Front Signal (NO SAMPLE NAME (FRONT) 2015-01-26 14-03-11.D)

Aroclor 1016 standard
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Aroclor 1242 standard

FID1 A, Front Signal (NO SAMPLE NAME (FRONT) 2015-01-26 14-55-08.D)
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